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A checklist of Insects, Mites and Rodents
affecting stored products in IRAN .

By: M.J. Shahhosseini‘and K.Kamali®

&mmary

This checklist is intended to serve as a reference
for Iranian entomologists, particularly those in plant
quarantine and plant protection activities. It has been
compiled from personal observations and 104 reports and
publisted literatures concerning pests of stored products
in Iran since 1943, particularly reports of Farahbakhsh
1961 (89), Freeman 1953 , 1977 (90,91) and Gentry 1965
(93). .

More than 190 species rave been grouped under 3 cate-
gories of Insects, Mites and Rodents, with reference to
their sclentific names, products attacked and local dis—
tributions in Iran. This summary included only the scilen-
tific names of pests of stored products in Iran witn re-
ference to their taxonanic orders and familles as follows

INSECTA
APTERYGOTA
THYSANURA
LEPISMATIDAE
1) Lepisna saccharina L.
2) Thermobia domestica (Packard)

1- Plant Pests & Diseases Research Institute,Tehran,
2- College of Agriculture, Shahid Chamran Univ. ,Ahvaz.



PTERYGOTA
BLATTARIA
BLATTIDAE

3) Blatella germanica L.

4) Blatta orientalis L.

5) Periplaneta americana L.

6) Periplaneta australasiae F.

T) Polyphaga aegyptiaca L.

8) Polyphaga saussureil Dohrn.

9) Blattal & Lateralis Walk.

10)Supella longipalpa Fabr.
ORTHOPTERA
GRYLL IDAE

11)Acheta(=Gryllue) domesticus(L.)
ISOPTERA

HODOTERMITIDAE
12)Anacanthotermes ahngeriarus(Jacobson)

13)A. baeckmannianus(Vasiljev)
14)A. murgabicus(Vasiljev)

15)A. turkestanicus(Jacobson)
16)A. septentrionalis (Jacobson)
17)A. vagans(Hagen)

KALOTERMITIDAE
18)Kalotermes sp.

RHINOTERMITIDAE
19)Reticulitermes lucifugus(Rossi)
20)R. elypeatus Lash.

TERMITIDAE

21)Amitermes vilis (Hagen)



22) Microcerotermes diversus Silvestri
23) M. gabrielis Weldner
DERMAPTERA
FORFICUL IDAE
24) Anechura asiatica asiatica Senm.
25) Forficula auricularia I,.
26) F. lurida(Fischer)
27) F. tomis (Kol.)
LABIDURIDAE
28) Labidura riparia(Pallas)
PSOCOPTERA
LIPOSCELIDAE
29) Liposcelis(Troctes)divinatorius Mull.
HEMIPTERA
ANTHOCORIDAE
30) Lyetocoris campestris(F, )

31) Xyloecoris sp.
COLEOPTERA

ANTHICIDAE
32) Anthicus floralis § )

ANTHRIBIDAE
33) Araecerus faseiculatus De .

ANOBI IDAE
34) Anobium punctatum(De G.) (=4 .domestichm Geoffr.)
35) Lasioderma serricorne (F.)
36) Stegobium paniceum(L. ) (=Sitodrepa panicea I..)
37) Xyletinus pallens Germar



38)
39)

40)
41)
42)
43)
41
45)
46)
§7)
48)
49)
50)
51)
52)

53)

55)

56)

51)
58)

59)

BOSTRYCHIDAE

Apate Sp.

Rhysopertha dominica(F.) (= R.pusilla)
BRUCHIDAE

Acanthoscelides ébtectus(ﬂay)
Bruchidius cisti F.
Bruchidius unicolor (OL.) (= B.canus Germ.)
Bruchus dentipes Baudl var . ochraceosigmatus Heyd.
Bruchus emarginatus All.

. ervi Froel. (=B. sertatus Iil:)

. lentis Froel,

B
B
B. pisorum L. (= B. pist)
B. rufimanus Boh. (= B. fabae Motsch.)
B. tristis Bol.
callosobruchus analis (Ff)
callosobruchus chinensis (L.)
¢. maculatus (F.) '
BUPRESTIDAE
pseudocastalia aegyptiaca (Gmel.)
CARABIDAE
Pristonychus terricola Herbst
Trechuis SpP.
CERAMBYCIDAE
Stromatium fulvum Villafs(= 3. unieolor Ol.)
CLERIDAE
Necrobia rufipes (De G.)
N. violacea L.
CRYPTOPHAGIDAE
cryptophagus (Mnionomus) araxicola Reltt.



60) ¢. cellaris (Scop.)
6l) ¢. distinguendus Sturm.
62) C. hexagonalis Tour.
63) C. (Mn.) simplex Mill.
64) C. laticollis Iucas

CUCUJIDAE
65) Cryptolestes ferrugineus(Steph.)
66) C. pusillus (Schoen)(-éLaemophZaeus minutus 01.)
67) ¢. (L.) turcicus (Grouv.)
CURCULIONIDAE
68) Hexarthrum culinaris Germ.
69) Sitophilus granarius (L.)(= Calandra qmmrux)
70) 8. oryzae (L.)(= calandra oryzae)
71) S. zeamais(Motsch.)
DERMESTIDAE
12) Anthrenus fasciatus Hbst.
73) A. museorum L.
T4) A. pimpinellae F.
75) A. serophulariae I..
76) A. verbasei (L.)
77) A. vorax var.siminivious Casey.
78) Attagemus gloriocsae (F.)
79) A. lobatus Rosen.
80) 4. megatoma (F.)
8l) A. pellio L.
82) 4. piceus (0Oliv.)
83) 4. sp.
O4) Dermestes frischii Klug.



85) D. lardarius L.
86) D. maculatus De Geer.(=D.vulpinus F.)
87) D. mustellimus Erichs.
38) Entomotrogus megatomoides Rtt.
39) Phradonoma nobile RLL.
90) Trogadema granariun Everts(= T.khapra Arrow)
91) T. inclusum Lec.(=T. vergicolor "Cruetz")
LATHRIDI IDAE
g2) Cortwarm serrata Payk.
| LYCTIDAE
93)Lyectus brunneus(Steph.)

MELYRIDAE
94 )Melyris oblonga Fab.

MYCETOPHAGIDAE
95) Typhaea stercorea (L.)
NITIDULIDAE
96) Carpophilus sp.
97)Cc. dimidiatus (F.)
93)C. hemipterus (L.)
99)C. obsoletus Erich.
OSTOMATIDAE
100) Tenmoehila coerulea Ol.
101) Tenebrioides mauritanicus{L.)
PTINIDAE
102)Gibbium boieldieui Lavrat.
103)G. psylloides(Czenp.)
104)Niptue hololeucus TFald.
105) Ptinus clavipes Panz.



106)
107)

103)
109)
110)
111)
112)

113)
114)
115)
116)
117)
113)
119)
120)
121)
122)
123)
124)
125)
126)
127)
128)
129)
130)
131)

P. brunneus Duftschmidt(=p. testaceué,t}l.-}
P, fur L. T :
- SILVANIDAE

Ahasverus advena (Walt.)

Oryzaephilus mercator (Fauv.)

0. surinamensis(L.)(=Stlvanus surinamensis F.)
Paederus fusicipes Curt.

P. ilece Bernhyjoresas o5
TENEBRION IDAE
Alphitobius diaperimus(Panzer)(= A.ovatus).
A. laevigatus(F.)(=4. piceus 0l.)

A. bifaseciatus Say

Blaps mortisaga L.

B. mueronata lLater

Cyphogenia gibba Fisch.

C. lueifuga (Adams)

Gonocephalum rusticum OL.

G. setuloswn Fald.

Latheticus oryzae Waterh.

Ocnera hispida (Forsk.)

Mesostena puncticollis Solier

Opatroides punctulatus Brulle

Palorus depressus F. -~ . :

P. ratzeburgi (Wissm.) .

Prosodes (Diplopersina) eribella Bdi.
Scaurus sp. :

Sitophagus hololeptoides Canst.

Tenebrio molitor 1.



132) 7. obscurus F.

133) Tentyria tessulata Tausch.

134) Tribolium castanewn (Hbst,)(=T. testaceum R)

135) T. eonfusum J. du Val.
THORICTIDAE

136) Thorictodes heydeni Rtt.
LEPIDOPTERA
GALLERI IDAE

137) Coreyra cephalonica (Staint.)

138) Galleria mellonella (L.)
GELECHIIDAE

139) Sitotroga cerealella (Ol.)
Phycitidae

140) Anagasta (=Ephestia) kuehniella(Zell.)

141) Ephestia (=Cadra) calidella (Gn.)

142) E. cautella (Walker)

143) E. eklutella (Hbn.)

14Y4) Plodia interpunctella (Huebner)

145) Spectrobates ceratoniae (Zell.)
Pyralidae

146) Arenipee sabella (Hmpsn.)

147) Pyralis farinalis L.
TINEIDAE

148) Haplotinea ditella (Pierce & Diakonoff)

149) Hapsifera luridella 7.

150) Niditinea fuscipunctella (Haw.)

151) Tinea pellionella (L.)

152) Tineola bisselliella(Hum.)



153) Trichophaga tapetzella (L.)

HYMENOPTERA

BRACONIDAE
154) Bracon hebetor Say

155) Triaspis thoracicus Curt.
CHALCIDIDAE
156) Bruchophagus roddi Guss.
157) Lariophagus distinguendus Forst.
FORMICIDAE
158) Cataglyphus sp. j
159) Tapinoma simrothi karavagjevi Em.
PTEROMAL IDAE
160) Anisopteromalus (-Aplastomorpha) mollis Rusch.
161) Bruchobius laticeps Asim. '
DIPTERA

CALLIPHORIDAE
162) Calliphora erythrocephala Melgen
163) ¢. vomitoria L.

DROSOPHIL IDAE
164) Drosophila melanogaster Melgen

Piophilidae
165) Piophila casei(L.)

SIPHONAPTERA
166) Xenopsylla cheopis (Rothschild)

ARACHNIDA
ACARI

ACARIDAE
167) Acarus siro L.



168)
169)
170)

171)
172)
173)
174)
175)
176)
177)
178)
179)
130)
181)

182)

183)

184)

185)

Acotyledon sp.

Aleuroglyphue ovatus Troup

Caloglyphus sSp.

Rhizoglyphus echinopus (F. & R.)

R. lucasii Hughes

Tyrophagus dimidiatus (Herm.)

T. putrescentiae Schrank |
CARPOGLYPHIDAE

Carpoglyphus lactis Ls
CHEYLETIDAE

Cheyletus munroi Hughes
CUNAXIDAE

Cunaxoides setirogtris (Herm.)
GLYCYPHAGIDAE

Glyeyphagus cadaverum Schrank

G. destructor Schrank

Gohteria fusea Oud.

G. domesticue De Geer
LAELAPTIDAE

Eulaelape etabularis Koch
URODINYCHIDAE

Letodinyehus krameri Can.
- MAMMAL TA
RODENTIA
CRICETIDAE

Cricetulus migratorius isabellirms Pall.

MUR1DAE
Mus bacterianus severtazovi {Kashkarov.)

Musg
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p

musculus bacteriamis Blyth.
186) Mus musculus musculue L.
187) Mus musculus kaleh peninsularius Goodwin
188) Mus musculus Praetextus Brants.
13Q) Mus musculus wagneri Eversnann
190) Rattus morvegicus Berkenh.
191) Rattus rattus L.& R. rattus alexandrinus Geoff.
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